

European Union Agency for Cybersecurity

Agamemnonos 14 Chalandri 15231 | Attiki | Greece Tel: +30 28 14 40 9711 E-mail: info@enisa.europa.eu www.enisa.europa.eu

MANAGEMENT BOARD DECISION

DECISION No MB/2025/05

OF THE ENISA MANAGEMENT BOARD

of 18 March 2025,

amending ENISA Management Board Decision No MB/2020/04 on setting up a National Liaison Officers Network

THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF THE EUROPEAN UNION AGENCY FOR CYBERSECURITY

Having regard to

- The Regulation (EU) 2019/881 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 April 2019 on ENISA (the European Union Agency for Cybersecurity) and on information and communications technology cybersecurity certification and repealing Regulation (EU) No 526/2013 (Cybersecurity Act), hereinafter referred to as the Regulation, and in particular Article 23 thereof;
- Decision No MB/2020/04 of the Management Board of ENISA of 3 February 2020 on setting up a National Liaison Officers Network;
- Decision No MB/2024/10 of the Management Board of ENISA of 1 July 2024 on the establishment of ENISA's internal structures (Recast of the MB Decision MB/2020/9), in particular Article 2.

Whereas

- (1) By means of the Decision No MB/2020/04, the Management Board of ENISA established a National Liaison Officers (NLO) Network.
- (2) As per Article 3 (1) of the Decision No MB/2020/04, the NLO Network meetings are convened by the Executive Director, either on his/her own initiative, or at the request of a simple majority of the NLO Network members.
- (3) By means of the Decision No MB/2024/10 on the establishment of ENISA's internal structures, the function of Chief Cybersecurity & Operations Officer (COO) has been set up with a role to assist the Executive Director of ENISA in the coordination of the operational activities of the Agency and support the responsibilities of the Executive Director as outlined in Article 20(3) points c, d and e of the CSA, or with any other tasks given by the Executive Director.
- (4) The Executive Director of ENISA, having appointed a Chief Cybersecurity & Operations Officer (COO), has identified the need to entrust him with a task of convening the meetings of the NLO Network as its Chair.
- (5) It is therefore deemed necessary to amend the Decision No MB/2020/04.



HAS DECIDED TO ADOPT THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

Article 1

Article 3 (1). of the Decision No MB/2020/04 on setting up a National Liaison Officers Network is replaced as follows:

"1. The NLO Network meetings are convened by the Chief Cybersecurity and Operations Officer, either on his or her own initiative, or at the request of a simple majority of the NLO Network members. In case of unavailability of the Chief Cybersecurity and Operations Officer, the Chief Cybersecurity and Operations Officer may delegate the chairing of NLO meetings to a representative of the Agency."

Article 2

The present decision shall enter into force on the day of its adoption and will be published on the Agency's website.

Done by written procedure on 18 March 2025

On behalf of the Management Board,

[signed]

Ms Fabienne Tegeler Chair of the Management Board of ENISA